

No. 22-11787-JJ

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

YOUNG ISRAEL OF TAMPA, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HILLSBOROUGH AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division
Case No. 8:21-cv-294-VMC-CPT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, OHIO,
OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Steve Marshall

Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.

Solicitor General

A. Barrett Bowdre

Deputy Solicitor General

A. Reid Harris

Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

501 Washington Ave.

Montgomery, AL 36130

(334) 242-7300

Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

September 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	C-1
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of Amici Curiae and Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Contrary To Our Nation’s History And Tradition, Blanket Bans On Religious Messaging Send The Message That Religion Is A Vice.....	3
II. HART’s Blanket Ban On Religious Advertisements Is Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination.	10
A. Blanket Bans On Religious Advertising Constitute Viewpoint Discrimination.	11
B. Blanket Bans On Religious Advertising Are Not Reasonable.	16
Conclusion	19
Additional Counsel	21
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n,
139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....6, 7

Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020).....9, 12

Archdiocese of Wash. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Authority,
897 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....12

Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....6

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000).....8

Club Madonna Inc. v. City of Miami Beach,
42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022).....3

Cook v. Gwinnett Cnty. School Dist.,
414 F.3d 1313 (11th Cir. 2005)10

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....16

Draper v. Logan Cnty. Pub. Library,
403 F. Supp. 2d 608 (W.D. Ky. 2005).....7

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
575 U.S. 768 (2015).....7

EEOC v. Hackensack Meridian Health,
No. 2:18-cv-12856 (D.N.J. consent decree entered Oct. 2020)7

Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.,
533 U.S. 98 (2001)..... 10, 12

Houston Cmty. Coll. Sys. v. Wilson,
142 S. Ct. 1253 (2022).....3, 4

Iancu v. Brunetti,
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....11

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 4, 5, 6, 9

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....13

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....6

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....11

Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky,
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....16

Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.,
938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019) 10, 13,

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)11

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....10

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 13

Shurtleff v. City of Boston,
142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....15

The Pocket Veto Case,
279 U.S. 655 (1929).....3

United States v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
 No. 1:08-CV-01661 (D.D.C. consent decree entered Feb. 2009)7

Van Orden v. Perry,
 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....6

Zorach v. Clauson,
 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. AMEND. I.....3

Other Authorities

Advertising Terms, The Wave Transit System,
<https://www.thewavetransit.com/165/Advertising> (Mobile).....16

Douglas Laycock, *High-Value Speech and the Basic Educational Mission of a Public School: Some Preliminary Thoughts*,
 12 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 111 (2008).....5

George Washington, Farewell Address (Sept. 19, 1796),
in 1 The Founders’ Constitution
 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....5

J. Clifford Wallace, *The Framers’ Establishment Clause: How High the Wall?*,
 2001 B.Y.U. L. REV. 755 (2001).....5

Michael W. McConnell, *The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion*, 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990).....5

Pittsburgh Regional Transit, *Advertising Policy and Disclaimer*,
<https://perma.cc/R3MU-6NKL> 16, 17

Robert F. Blomquist, *The Presidential Oath, the American National Interest and A Call for Presipudence*, 73 UMKC L. REV. 1 (2004)4

Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority, *Approval of Advertising Material and Locations*, <https://perma.cc/9ZCP-FDQX>16

Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon *Advertising Policies and Procedures*, <https://perma.cc/5FYS-WUN2> (Portland).....17
